
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 23 May 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Evidence session - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales   

 

Vanessa Waddn, Hope Rescue  

 

Alain Thomas, Greyhound Rescue Wales  

 

Alex Nilan, Almost Home Dog Rescue  

 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1252 Calling on the Welsh Government not to vaccinate children 12 

years and younger against COVID-19 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

3.2 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and 

affected by the Aberfan Disaster 

 (Pages 8 - 11)  

3.3 P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E 

departments 

 (Pages 12 - 22)  

3.4 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth 

 (Pages 23 - 40)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.5 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw 

from the Llanbedr bypass scheme 

 (Pages 41 - 50)  

3.6 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 

days a week, Consultant Led urgent care 

 (Pages 51 - 55)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

4.2 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 (Pages 58 - 66)  

4.3 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas 

 (Pages 67 - 70)  

4.4 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 (Pages 71 - 74)  

4.5 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales 

 (Pages 75 - 107)  

4.6 P-06-1243 Reinstate cervical screening to every 3 years 

 (Page 108)  

Papers to note  

 

5 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their 

Welsh names 

 (Page 109)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



 

 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in 

Wales 

   

8 Discussion on the draft Annual Report 

 (Pages 110 - 124)  



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1252 Calling on the Welsh 
Government not to vaccinate children 
12 years and younger against COVID-
19  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 23 Mai 2022 
Petitions Committee | 23 May 2022 

Reference: SR22/2201-7 

Petition Number: P-06-1252  

 
Petition title: Calling on the Welsh Government not to vaccinate children 12 
years and younger against COVID-19 

 
Text of petition:  

Healthy children are at low risk from COVID-19 yet face known and unknown 
risks from COVID-19 vaccines. Rare, but serious, adverse events and deaths are 
being reported to monitoring systems around the world. Official guidance is 
updated as the side-effects become more apparent. Giving COVID-19 
vaccines to healthy children to protect adults is unethical and unjustifiable. 
The Government has an ethical duty to act with caution and proportionality. 

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3.1

https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/244934


Research briefing: P-06-1252 Calling on the Welsh Government not to vaccinate children 12 
years and younger against COVID-19  

2 

Background 

The Welsh Government takes its advice on immunisation from the Joint 
Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI), which advises all four UK 
health departments. This includes advice on use of COVID-19 vaccines. 

On 22 December 2021, the JCVI advised that children aged 5 to 11 years who are in 
a clinical risk group, or who are a household contact of someone who is 
immunosuppressed, should be offered two doses of the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-
19 vaccine (Comirna
[...]
statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Health-and-Social-Care/NHS-Performance/Ambulance-Services/ambulancequalityindicators-by-lhb-month
https://easc.nhs.wales/ambulance-quality-indicators/


Title: P-06-1250 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E Departments 

4 

Table 3: Percentage of notification to handover within 15 minutes of ambulance 
arrival at hospital and lost hours through delayed handover – all-Wales 

Month Percentage of 
notification to handover 
within 15 minutes 

Lost ambulance hours 
due to handover delay 

October 2021 22.4% 18,234 

November 2021 22.6% 18,160 

December 2021 22.5% 18,773 

January 2022 19.9% 22,563 

February 2022 18.8% 23,232 

March 2022 18.7% 24,479 

Source: Emergency Ambulance Services Committee. 

In November 2018, the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (WAST) published A 
review of calls to the Welsh Ambulance Service categorised as Amber.  The 
Review Implementation Programme had been leading work to support time-
based measures for stroke which was originally expected to be published ‘in early 
2020’., but no findings have been published to date. 

The performance against targets should be set in the context of a sharp increase 
in average daily attendances to A&E departments and emergency calls to 
ambulance services. 

These performance issues are not unique to Wales, with recent reports of 
pressures across the UK in terms of waiting times for ambulances and delays in 
patient handover at A&E. 

 Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) review 

In October 2021 Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) published their findings 
from a Review of Patient Safety, Privacy, Dignity and Experience whilst Waiting in 
Ambulances during Delayed Handover. They found there were generally positive 
patient experiences but also identified a number of areas of concern: 

Our review found that the issue of prolonged handover delays is a 
regular occurrence outside Emergency Departments (EDs) across Wales. 
It is clear that these 
[...]
 regarding ‘Petition P-06-1273: Drastically reduce 
waiting times for ambulances and at A&E departments’. 

I acknowledge ambulance response times are not where any of us would want them to be.  

Despite significant investment and the deployment of around 230 military personnel to 
support the Welsh ambulance service between October 2021 and the end of March 2022, 
and additional support commissioned by the Welsh ambulance service from St John 
Ambulance Cymru, and in some cases private providers, there have been times when there 
has not always an ambulance available immediately to dispatch to a call, and we know this 
has led to some calls waiting longer for a response.  

The Welsh Government continues to invest in ambulance services and over the past two 
years, this investment has enabled the Welsh ambulance service to recruit over 250 
additional frontline ambulance staff following recommendations from an independent 
demand and capacity review.  A further 36 frontline clinicians have also been recruited in 
2021/22 to double the staffing complement on the clinical support desk to improve provision 
of advice over the telephone, supporting people to access the right care, in the right place, 
first time.  

In December 2021, the Welsh Government also provided funding of £15m to enable the 
Welsh ambulance service to purchase 111 emergency vehicles to improve fleet reliability 
and availability. This includes 39 replacement emergency ambulances, 12 new emergency 
ambulances and 23 rapid response vehicles and forms part of an ongoing commitment to 
support ambulance fleet modernisation which has seen around £50m invested in 
ambulance vehicles over the past four years. 

Pack Page 20

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 
 
We recognise that ambulance patient handover delays also remain a significant challenge 
at sites across Wales, which can impact on ambulance availability.  A range of local and 
system-
[...]
 year has been requested, but we expect that it is in 
use daily based on community information. My own personal story is a family 
member suffered a spontaneous blood on the brain 3 years ago in 
Monmouth. The RRV was first on the scene, and there is no doubt that 
without it, they wouldn't be alive today. 

In March 2012, Stuart Fletcher the then Chair of the Ambulance Trust said in a 
statement "I believe that they provide a very rapid response which allows 
immediate life saving first aid to be applied until the arrival of the 
ambulance." 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.4



Removal of Rapid Response Vehicle in Monmouth 

2 

With the recent downgrading of healthcare services in Monmouthshire such 
as the A&E services at Nevill Hall, Abergavenny now operating as a minor 
injuries unit only, we cannot allow any further deterioration of emergency 
resources in the area. 

 

1. Background 

As part of a national roster review, there are plans in place that could result in two 
Rapid Response Vehicles (RRVs) being removed from Chepstow and Monmouth 
ambulance stations. 

The letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 
Petitions Committee on 27 April 2022 provides the following information relating 
to the proposed reduction of RRVs. 

The Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (WAST) initiated a national roster review 
in April 2021. This followed the recommendations from an independent demand 
and capacity review, jointly commissioned with the Emergency Ambulance 
Services Committee, to inform future configuration of resources and staffing 
across Wales. The review highlighted a requirement to better match capacity to 
demand through a mix of additional recruitment and the delivery of a number of 
operational efficiencies, including a review of existing staff rosters. 

The national roster review process is intended to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of rosters and ensure staff and resources are best placed 
geographically to 
[...]
the Welsh Government. This document aims to secure Welsh Government 
endorsement for the programme, support the funding for more detailed work, 
and lead eventually to Welsh Government investment in the buildings and 
infrastructure needed to deliver ‘A Healthier Mid and West Wales’. 

The Health Board has stated that the new Urgent and Planned Care Hospital will 
not open till at least the end of 2029, but note in their FAQ that “if funding is 
available, we want to deliver these developments in advance of the new hospital”. 
The Health Board also notes that: 

Our plans do not involve closing any of our current emergency and 
urgent care services in advance of any new alternatives, such as a new 
hospital, being agreed and put in place. 

At the same time, we are facing unprecedented pressures, including our 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the impact this has on our 
staffing and how we can deliver care safety. Our clinicians and managers 
will continue to make operational decisions and react to changing 
circumstances every day to ensure we can safely treat our patients. In 
this context absolute guarantees are very hard to make but it is our 
intention to keep the existing A&Es open ahead of the new hospital. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing 
is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these 
briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to reflect 
subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 54

https://hduhb.nhs.wales/about-us/healthier-mid-and-west-wales/healthier-mid-and-west-wales-folder/a-healthier-mid-and-west-wales-frequently-asked-questions/#collapsexC4C973572


P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors 

This petition was submitted by Dŵr Y Felin School Wellbeing Ambassadors 

having collected a total of 297 signatures on paper. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to ensure that every school in 

Wales introd
[...]
 
independence and control, would continue to be without such an arrangement. 

While there are undoubtably considerations that favour the maintenance of a prohibition on 
NHS Direct Payments in Wales – the current arrangements in Wales have the potential to 
seriously undermine the human rights of individuals such as Rhys and Sam: the right to 
respect for their private and family life (Article 8 of the European Convention on Human 
Rights) and the right to independent living (Article 19 of the UN Convention on the Rights of 
Persons with Disabilities).  Utilitarianist arguments should not trump fundamental human 
rights and it is incumbent on the Welsh Government to act decisively to avoid such 
situations.   

We believe that the current measures in Wales, for individuals in the situation that Rhys and 
Sam find themselves, to be wholly inadequate.  In practice the working relationships 
between a number of health and social services bodies concerning NHS CHC funding 
arrangements are not good and ever greater exhortations by the Welsh Government on this 
question will not rectify the problem.   

It is for this reason that we have argued consistently that the Welsh Government should 
ensure, not only that its NHS CHC Framework promotes the use of Independent User Trusts 
(IUTs) – but that its (current) rhetorical references to IUTs be buttressed by detailed practical 
/ workable guidance on the process of setting up and maintaining such Trusts.  In our 
opinion, it is essential that this guidance contains a template example of such a Trust: a 
template that is as simple as is possible and one that prioritises the maintenance of the 
individual’s independence and control over their care provision and not one that priorities the 
administrative convenience and priorities of the NHS body.  Ideally the Trustees of the IUT 
would be appointed by the individual beneficiary or, if this is not practicable in a particular 
case, a Centre for Independent Living or similar
[...]
esolve the legal problem or that 
somehow the loss of a right to a direct payment can be assuaged by being told that they have not in 
fact ‘lost their voice, choice and control over their daily lives’.  This is an on utterly unacceptable 
approach for major guidance when there is a widespread consensus that this is an issue engaging 
fundamental human rights.  
 
 

 

 

P
ack P

age 64



  

Karan Edwards April 2021 - PURPOSE OF THE CHC & DP WORKING GROUP 

 

Jointly Funded LHB and LA Packages of Care  

Joint funding arises where a person is not eligible for fully funded NHS CHC but has substantial 

health care needs. These health care needs are assessed as being beyond the powers of a local 

authority social services department. 

In these circumstances, the revised Framework should set out that a Direct Payment is a choice 

afforded to all disabled people who are assessed as having both health and social care needs that 

is funded by both the local authority and local health board.  

This should be supported by clear and unambiguous guidance to LHBs and LAs about funding of 
joint package and the mechanism that needs to be established should people wish to continue 
with a Direct Payment or indeed choose a Direct Payment to organise their care and support. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

7. Solutions that can be included in the Framework at 

this time  

 
Welsh Government has the option of amending primary legislation to allow for NHS funding to 
individuals through a direct payment for NHS CHC. 
In the current legal situation, it appears that there is only one uncontested way of addressing many 
of the problems resulting from the absence of a provision in Welsh NHS law providing for the 
making of direct payments – namely the use of Independent User Trusts (IUTs).  IUTs were first 
developed as a mechanism to overcome the absence of a right to direct payment for social care (ie 
prior to the Community Care (Direct Payments) Act 1996.2   In Gunter v SW St
[...]
h May 2022   

Gofynnwch am / Please ask for:      

Llinell uniongyrchol / Direct line:  

Ebost / Email:   

 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1SN 
 
By email 

 

 
Dear Mr. Sargeant MS,  

 

Ref P-06-1213 Petition P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except 
in strictly controlled designated areas 
 
Thank you for your letter to the WLGA regarding the above petition, and please accept apologies 
for the delay in responding to the Committee. Your correspondence has been passed to officers 
for a response. 
 
The WLGA recognises the increasing concerns in relation to incidents involving equipment of this 
type, at various coastal locations across Wales. The safety and wellbeing of the public, as part of 
a thriving business and visitor economy, are all of paramount concern to councils.  
 
Although to date there has been no coordinated response from local government, we are aware 
that individually councils are engaged in raising their concerns about jet skis and other personal 
watercraft. For example, Gwynedd Council passed a motion to request the UK Government to bring 
forward legislation to control these dangers effectively. We understand that some coastal councils 
have banned jet ski from launching from council-owned slipways and jetties and a few privately 

Pack Page 68



 

 

owned frontages have done the same due to concerns over health and safety risks for swimmers.  
 
We are also aware of the recent UK Government consultation in September 2021 and await the 
findings of the process, which may bring these types of craft within scope of the provisions of the 
Merchant Shipping Act, in terms of safe operation. 
 
We note that a number of local authorities currently try to exercise control via registration, fees, 
and ensuring appropriate insurance is in place, but effective safety controls require good 
administrative arrangements and appropriate enforcement powers. 
 
I hop
[...]
ss be used to highlight all the 
fantastic resources that have recently been put in place (e.g. 
endometriosis nurses, bloody brilliant campaign, endometriosis Cymru 
website, etc). This could help raise much needed awareness of the condition 
and the associated resources to ensure a wider audience learns of the 
availability, content and most importantly, how to access them. For example, 
one patient interview could be undertaken per health board and promoted 
via the Senedd’s social media channels; 

• Please could the data gaps that have been highlighted by PTHB and 
ABUHB be raised with Health & Care Research Wales and the Welsh 
Universities to see if they could assist with implementing the 
suggestions made. This could help improve the quality of research into 
endometriosis and lead to the development of much needed treatments; 

• Finally, please could you confirm if you’re still awaiting a response from 
the Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board. 

 
 
Many thanks for your continued support with this issue. 
 
Best Wishes, 
 
Beth Hales 
 
 

Pack Page 103



Comments to the Petitions Committee on behalf of the charity FTWW (Fair 
Treatment for the Women of Wales): 
 
1) Note that there is no response from either Betsi Cadwaladr UHB or 
Swansea Bay UHB. This is disappointing and frustrating, and speaks to the 
wider commentary on both 'lack of data' and a lack of accountability which 
comes from there being no NHS Executive with statutory powers to ensure 
that health boards provide timely information / data where they can. 
 
2) The HM's response - points to note: 

• 'It is for HBs to prioritise how best to use the funding to address 
the backlog of patients waiting'. This is problematic, given historical 
lack of prioritisation and investment in women's health more generally 
and gynaecology specifically. The issue has been highlighted by 
countless evidence papers, most recently RCOG's report, 'Left for too 
long: understanding the scale and impact o
[...]
itised for similar reasons and, yet, endometriosis remains absent. 
Endometriosis warrants attention, if only to address this persistent 
inequality. 

Pack Page 107



P-06-1243 Reinstate cervical screening to every 3 years 

 

This petition was submitted by Joanne Stroud, having collected a total of 

30,133 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The announcement from Public Health Wales on January 4th 2022 stating the 

change from 3 to 5 year intervals for cervical screening is unacceptable. 

There has been no public consultation and upon release has been met with 

anger, sadness and serious concern for the cervical health of Welsh women. 

We appreciate the NHS in Wales is under pressure but this is NOT 

ACCEPTABLE. We the Welsh nation will not stand for this and urge you to 

reverse this decision immediately. 

 

Additional Information: 

This move will not save money, it will lead to later detection of cancers and 

therefore more aggressive, lengthy and costly treatment and ultimately lives. 

HPV is not the only cause of cervical cancer! 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberavon 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 4.6



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1207 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/00769/22 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 

25 April 2022 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter concerning a petition calling on the Senedd, and other bodies, to 
start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names. As you know, Welsh place 
names are currently the subject of close attention from the Welsh Government, with several 
processes ongoing in order to collect evidence for policy developments.  

As well as analysing the many responses to our consultation on a Welsh Language 
Communities Housing Plan (which included proposals on safeguarding place names and 
house names), we are also awaiting a report and recommendations concerning the Royal 
Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales’s List of Historic Place 
Names. The information, evidence and recommendations which arise from these exercises 
will be valuable in steering our response in relation to Welsh language place names.  

That being so, I look forward to seeing the results of your scrutiny and any policy 
recommendations that result from them. This will add to the wider picture in relation to place 
names, and will feed into the process as we consider the way forward.  

I know that people feel strongly about Welsh place names, be they the names of houses, 
geographic features, towns or villages, and they are included in our Cooperation Agreement 
with Plaid Cymru because we as a Government want to make a real difference.  

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/welsh-language-communities-housing-plan
https://gov.wales/welsh-language-communities-housing-plan
https://historicplacenames.rcahmw.gov.uk/
https://historicplacenames.rcahmw.gov.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3.1 P-06-1252 Calling on the Welsh Government not to vaccinate children 12 years and younger against COVID-19
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 29 April 2022

	3.2 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and affected by the Aberfan Disaster
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 29 April 2022

	3.3 P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E departments
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 27 April 2022

	3.4 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 27 April 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 16 May 2022
	220516 Petitioner to Committee.pdf
	Supporting GP Letter.pdf


	3.5 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw from the Llanbedr bypass scheme
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 06 May 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 16 May 2022 (Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 16 May 2022 (For Members only)

	3.6 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 days a week, Consultant Led urgent care
	4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors
	4.2 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales
	Correspondence from Ann James and Luke Clements, 14 April 2022
	Correspondence from Ann James and Luke Clements, 14 April 2022 - Attachment

	4.3 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly controlled designated areas
	Correspondence from the Welsh Local Government Association, 06 May 2022
	Correspondence from Pembrokeshire Council, 10 May 2022

	4.4 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 04 May 2022

	4.5 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 15 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 31 March 2022
	Correspondence from Powys Teaching Health Board, 16 March 2022
	Correspondence from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board , 23 March 2022
	220323 Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB to Chair.pdf
	220323 Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB to Chair - Annex

	Correspondence from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board , 25 March 2022
	Correspondence from Hywel Dda University Health Board , 31 March 2022
	Correspondence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board , 26 April 2022
	Correspondence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, 12  May 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 15 May 2022
	220515 Petitioner to Committee.pdf
	220516 Petitioner to Committee (FTWW).pdf


	4.6 P-06-1243 Reinstate cervical screening to every 3 years
	5 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names
	8 Discussion on the draft Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 May 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12836 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Alex Nilan, Almost Home Dog Rescue 

Alain Thomas, Greyhound Rescue Wales 

Vanessa Waddon, Hope Rescue 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

 

  

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Luke Fletcher declared that he is a member of Greyhound Rescue Wales. 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee heard evidence from Vanessa Waddon, founder of Hope Rescue, Alain 

Thomas, founder of Greyhound Rescue Wales and Alex Nilan, Chair of Almost Home 

Dog Rescue. 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1252 Calling on the Welsh Government not to vaccinate children 12 years 

and younger against COVID-19  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the response from the Welsh 

Government and the advice of the JCVI, World Health Organisation and the European 

Central for Disease Control, agreeing to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

3.2 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and 

affected by the Aberfan Disaster  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Welsh 

Government to ask that they further consider the request for a day of remembrance or 

memorial day for those who have been killed in industrial and mining disasters rather 

than a designated bank holiday. 

3.3 P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E 

departments  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the difficult circumstances that 

generated this petition, and that it is sadly not an experience unique to the petitioner. 

The Committee noted that the Health and Social Care Committee have recently held an 

inquiry into hospital waiting times and ambulance waiting times. The Committee 

therefore agreed to keep a watching brief on the petition pending the publication of 

the Health and Social Care report and Welsh Government’s response. 



 

 

3.4 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust to ask for a response to the issues highlighted by the petitioner, to 

ascertain whether all relevant data was considered and how local health providers and 

emergency services were consulted as part of this work. 

3.5 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw from 

the Llanbedr bypass scheme  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep a watching brief on the 

petition pending the publication of a new plan following the Roads Review. 

3.6 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 days a 

week, Consultant Led urgent care  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Senedd’s Business 

Committee in order to request a Plenary debate in the Senedd. 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors  

Prior to the meeting the Committee watched a video from the Wellbeing ambassadors, 

who had also recently visited the Senedd. The Committee considered the petition and 

agreed to write back to the Welsh Government to ask if there have been any further 

developments since November 2019, and specifically about whether the anti-bullying 

guidance and the whole school approach framework is in place. 

4.2 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Welsh Government 

expressing concern regarding the failure to ensure individual’s independence and 

control over their care provision. The Committee also agreed to ask them to: 

 Promote the use of Independent User Trusts (IUTs) within NHS CHC Framework, 

supported by detailed practical / workable guidance on the process of setting up 

and maintaining such Trusts.  



 

 

 Include a template example of such a Trust: a template that is as simple as is 

possible and one that prioritises the maintenance of the individual’s 

independence and control over their care provision; & 

 Ensure that the Trustees of the IUT would be appointed by the individual 

beneficiary or a Centre for Independent Living or similar entity. 

4.3 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep a watching brief on the 

petition pending the publication of the findings of the UK consultation on whether 

these types of craft should be within scope of the provisions of the Merchant Shipping 

Act. 

4.4 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services to ask how the Welsh Government are monitoring that each 

health board has the appropriate level of support that is needed. 

 

The Committee also agreed to write to all Health Boards in Wales to ask what services 

and resources are in place to meet the needs of people with epilepsy across Wales, and 

if there are any gaps in services and resources at present. 

4.5 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Welsh 

Government to seek answers to the concerns and further questions raised by the 

petitioner. The Committee also agreed that it would support the call to raise awareness 

to Endometriosis and write to Health and Care Research Wales and Welsh Universities 

in order to highlight data gaps in order to help improve the quality of research into 

endometriosis. 



 

 

4.6 P-06-1243 Reinstate cervical screening to every 3 years  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to close the petition, 

congratulating the petitioner for highlighting this particularly important issue, and by 

doing so ensuring the facts were explained, shared and widely publicised. 

5 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh 

names  

The paper was noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed that it would continue to take 

further evidence on this petition. 

8 Discussion on the draft Annual Report  

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report and agreed to publish this as an 

overview of the Committee’s work during its first year. 


